
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

3 May 2023 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS 
on THURSDAY, 11 MAY 2023 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

  Policy and Resources Committee held on 16 February 2023 

 4. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2024-25 TO 2028-29 (Pages 9 - 28) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 

 5. BUDGET APPROACH (Pages 29 - 32) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 

 6. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM UPDATE (Pages 33 - 46) 

  Report by Chief Executive 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE EQUALITY MAINSTREAMING REPORT 2023 AND EQUAL 
PAY AUDIT (Pages 47 - 76) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Services 

 8. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND - ROUND 5.2 2023/2024  

(Pages 77 - 84) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 9. CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD  

  (a) DEPOSIT RETURN SCHEME (DRS) IMPLICATIONS FOR ARGYLL AND 
BUTE INCLUDING COUNCIL SERVICES AND STAKEHOLDERS  

(Pages 85 - 98) 

   Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
and Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Infrastructure 

Public Document Pack



  (b) COUNCIL CARBON EMISSIONS AND CARBON LITERATE 
ORGANISATION (CLO) BRONZE AWARD (Pages 99 - 108) 

   Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 

  (c) COUNCIL DECARBONISATION PLAN TRACKER (Pages 109 - 134) 

   Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 

  (d) UPDATE ON LOCAL HEAT AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY STRATEGY 
(LHEES) AND ENERGY EFFICIENT SCOTLAND: AREA BASED 
SCHEME (EES: ABS) (Pages 135 - 142) 

   Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 

  (e) NON-DOMESTIC ENERGY EFFICIENCY FRAMEWORK (NDEEF) 
PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 143 - 150) 

   Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 10. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 151 - 154) 

 EXEMPT REPORT FOR DECISION 

E1 11. KILMARTIN MUSEUM - REQUEST FOR FUNDING (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 
The Council will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
 
E1 Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (other than the authority). 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

 Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor Kieron Green
 Councillor Amanda Hampsey Councillor Fiona Howard
 Councillor Willie Hume Councillor Andrew Kain

 Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor Liz McCabe Councillor Yvonne McNeilly

 Councillor Ross Moreland Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Dougie Philand Councillor Alastair Redman 
   

 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Kieron Green 

Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
Councillor Fiona Howard 
Councillor Willie Hume 

Councillor Andrew Kain 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 

 

Councillor Jim Lynch 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 

Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Douglas Philand 

Councillor Alastair Redman 
 

Also Present: Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Paul Kennedy 

 

Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive 

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director / Section 95 Officer 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 

Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services 

Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Policy and Resources Committee held on 8 December 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 8 
December 2022 were approved as a correct record. 

 

 (b) Special Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 January 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Special Policy and Resources Committee held on 
19 January 2023 were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



* 4. FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK - 31 DECEMBER 2022  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
monitoring reports as at the end of December 2022.  There were five detailed reports 

setting out the position as at 31 December 2022 which were summarised in the executive 
summary. 

 
Decision 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee –  
 

1. noted the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 December 2022; 
 

2. noted the financial risks for 2022-23; 

 
3. noted the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 December 2022 and approved the 

proposed changes to the capital plan as outlined in Appendix 4 of that report; 
 
4. noted 
[...]
ly issued upon confirmation from the 

Page 5



individual event organisation that the event is formally confirmed, is definitely going 

ahead and still meets the SEF Round 5 criteria.  These grants are detailed in 
Appendix 1, Tables 1 & 2, to the submitted report; 

 

d) agreed to continue delegation of powers to the Executive Director with responsibility 
for Development and Economic Growth to allow any subsequent amendment to 

existing grant requests to be made brought about as a consequence of changes to the 
event/event budget. Any amendment to a current grant request/offer would only be 
considered if the amendment related to either the same level or a reduction in the 

request from and constitute up to 75% of legitimate and eligible expenditure; 
 

e) agreed to continue to assist with the economic recovery of the fragile events and 
festivals sector within Argyll and Bute and agree that any underspend from SEF 
Round 5 is made available to a second call for applications (SEF 5.2) with a deadline 

of April 2023; and 
 

f) agreed to recommend to the Council that as part of the budget in February 2023, that 
they agree £90,000 base funding for Strategic Events and Festivals in order that the 
application process can commence during 2024/25 and that this fund be augmented 

by any underspend remaining from the current financial year.   
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 23 December 2023, submitted 

 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle left the meeting during consideration of the following item 

of business. 
 

 9. PLACE BASED INVESTMENT AND CROWN ESTATE UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update in respect of the 

allocation of both Place Based Investment (PBI) and Crown Estate (CE) funding for 
2022/23.  The report also sought approval of a number of changes in regard to specific 
allocations of funding as already agreed in regard to both PBI and 
[...]
 Committee – 
 
1. noted the content of the report and the progress made to date as contained within the 

report and Action Plan at Appendix B of the submitted report;  

 
2. agreed the continuation of the Rothesay Pavilion project as detailed in the 

accompanying report entitled Rothesay Pavilion – Financial and Contractual Issues. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services and Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth dated 2 February 2023, submitted) 
 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 

Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 

8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

* (b) Rothesay Pavilion - Financial and Contractual Issues  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report seeking approval of a package of 

interim works to the Rothesay Pavilion. 
 
Decision 

 

The Policy and Resources Committee approved the recommendations contained 

within the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 

Services and Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth dated 2 February 2023, submitted) 

 

Page 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 11 MAY 2023 

BUDGET OUTLOOK 2024-25 TO 2028-29 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report summarises the budget outlook covering the period 2024-25 to 

2028-29 taking into consideration the budget decisions at the Council Budget 
meeting on 23 February 2023.  This is the first outlook of the financial year and 
rolls forward previous estimates as well as updating some estimates and also 
extends the budget outlook out to 2028-29. The assumptions will continue to 
be updated and refin
[...]
nd communities’ quality of life across Argyll and Bute, and is a key part of the 
economic recovery plan for the area, however like other key sectors it has 

faced significant challenges in the past 3 years as a consequence of Covid 
and the pandemic, skill shortages and the cost of living crisis. The Council’s 

annual SEF funding plays a key role in the recovery of the sector with strong 
links to the hospitality and tourism industries.   

 

Page 77 Agenda Item 8



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that Members of the Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
a) Agree to the award of eligible SEF Round 5.2 grants to 10 events 

amounting to £48,371 as detailed in Appendix 1, Table 1. 

 
b) Agree that any SEF grant offer only be formally issued upon confirmation 

from the individual event organisation that the event is formally confirmed 
and is definitely going ahead and still meets the SEF Round 5 criteria.  
These grants are detailed in Appendix 1, Table 1. 

 
c) Agree to continue delegation of powers to the Executive Director with 

responsibility for Development and Economic Growth to allow any 
subsequent amendment to existing grant requests to be made brought 

about as a consequence of changes to the event/event budget. Any 
amendment to a current grant request/offer would only be considered if 
the amendment related to either the same level or a reduction in the 

request from and constitute up to 75% of legitimate and eligible 
expenditure. 

 
d) Note that £14,204 would be left to be earmarked towards a future SEF 

round as previously agreed by Committee in February 2022. 

 
 

  

Page 78



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 

GROWTH 
 

 

11 MAY 2023 

 

STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND – ROUND 5.2 2023/24  

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the further call for 
applications in respect of Round 5 (referred to as 5.2) of the Council’s
[...]
the award of eligible SEF Round 5.2 grants amounting to 
£48,371 as detailed in Table 1. 

 

b) Agree that any SEF grant offer only be formally issued upon confirmation 
from the individual event organisation that the event is formally confirmed 
and is definitely going ahead and still meets the SEF Round 5 criteria.  
These grants are detailed in Appendix 1, Table 1. 

 

c) Agree to continue delegation of powers to the Executive Director with 
responsibility for Development and Economic Growth to allow any 
subsequent amendment to existing grant requests to be made brought 

about as a consequence of changes to the event/event budget. Any 
amendment to a current grant request/offer would only be considered if 

the amendment related to either the same level or a reduction in the 
request from and constitute up to 75% of legitimate and eligible 
expenditure. 

 
d) Note that £14,204 would be left to be earmarked towards a future SEF 

round as previously agreed by Committee in February 2022. 
 

 
4.0 DETAIL 

4.1 The overarching aim of the Strategic Events and Festivals Fund is to support 

event organisers to enhance and grow their events with the result that more 
visitors are attracted to Argyll and Bute, providing substantial economic benefit 

to the respective areas. The fund will provide critical support in the economic 
recovery of the area following the pandemic as well as the challenges now being 
faced as a result of the cost of living crisis and will hopefully allow events to 

continue and grow and may prevent organisations and events from ceasing to 
operate. 

 
4.2 SEF Round 5.2 opened on 10 March 2023 and closed on 17 April 2023.  A 

total of 16 applications were received of which 10 are eligible and amount to a 

total eligible request of £48,371. These applications can be viewed at 
Appendix 1, Table 1 and show a range of strategic events and festivals from 

across the area, taking place in 2023/2024 and delivering a wide variety of 
event ty
[...]
8th April 2023 that the Deposit Return 
Scheme (DRS) will no longer launch this August, with a seven month delay 
and new implementation date of March 2024 to allow de-risking and 

operational issues to be addressed.   
   

 
 

Page 85 Agenda Item 9a



 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Policy and Resources Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Consider the content of the report and endorse the work of officers 

across the Council to implement the Deposit Return Scheme; 
b) Agree that officers should continue to highlight the concerns of business 

and the potential negative impacts on matters such as Free School; 
Meals to the Scottish Government seeking greater clarity and response 
on operational matters; 

c) Agree that the Policy Lead for Climate Change and Environment 
Services be authorised to make representations to the Scottish 

Government on behalf of the Council; and 
d) Note that the Scottish First Minister announced on 18th April 2023 that 

the Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) will no longer launch this August, with 

a seven month delay and new implementation date of March 2024 to 
allow de-risking and operational issues to be addressed.   

 

 
3.0 DETAIL 

 
3.1 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1.1 In 2019, the Scottish Government set out a planned implementation date of April 

2021 for a national deposit return scheme for drinks containers including PET 

plastic drinks bottles, drinks cans and glass bottles.  
 

3.1.2 During the COVID-19 outbreak the implementation date was delayed by the 
Scottish Government until July 2022 and then further delayed until August 2023 
– and now March 2024. Circularity Scotland have been appointed by the 

Scottish Government to administer and operate the scheme throughout 
Scotland, Circularity Scotland is funded by, and operating on behalf of, drinks 

producers who are the primary producers of cans and bottles. The producer 
registration process is open, with all businesses producing bottles for sale in 
Scotland expected to register
[...]
ansition and route net zero.  Over the tail end 

of 2022 and early 2023 Argyll and Bute Council has been rolling out 
training to Councillors and Senior Staff.  In March 2023 we achieved the 
nationally recognised Bronze Carbon Literate Organisation (CLO) 

accreditation.  We are one of only a small number of Councils to have 
achieved this accolade in Scotland via training delivered to elected 

members and senior officers within the Council. This training has been 
delivered by Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust (ACT), a 
member of the Council’s Climate Change Board.  Further training for 

staff, Councillors and Communities is also being offered via ACT and 
Council   

 
 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Policy & Resources Committee: 

2.1.1 Consider the publication of the Council’s 2021/22 carbon emissions 
report that confirms a small 6% increase in emissions reported for the 

year, but that carbon dioxide emissions have still reduced by 28.4% in 
the past 7 years; and 

2.1.2 Commend and promote the Council achievement of the Bronze Carbon 

Literate Organisation (CLO) accolade noting that further training will be 
rolled out for staff, Councillors and Communities via ACT and Council. 

 

 

  

Page 100



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                  POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE
                                                                                      

CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD                                                                     11th May 2023 
     
     

COUNCIL CARBON EMISSIONS &  
CARBON LITERATE ORGANISATION (CLO) BRONZE AWARD 

 
3.0   INTRODUCTION 

 
3.1 The Climate Change (Duties of Public Bodies: Reporting Requirements) 

(Scotland) Order 2015 requires the 180 public bodies classified as major 

players to prepare an annual “Report on Compliance with Climate 
Change Duties” (Schedule 2).  Argyll and Bute Council is one of these 

organisations required to publish annual emissions since 2015.  The 
most recent publication is now uploaded onto the Sustainable Scotland 
Network platform, with the ‘Summary Analysis’ report scheduled to be 

released in April 2023 for the reporting period 2021/22 (currently 
awaited).   

 
3.2 The Climate Change Board report progress to the Policy and Resources 

Committee on a regular basis. This report outlines overarching activities of 

the Climate Change Board to the Council and is useful to provide a 
snapshot of the key contributors to Council emissions plus also successes 

and areas for improvement.  The carbon footprint of the Council also aligns 
to the De-Carbonisation Plan which was adopted by the Council in 2021 
which starts to provide a routemap towards net zero by 2045.  It should be 

noted that the reporting requirements solely record the emissions of the 
Council as a business and do not reflect overall or regional emissions like 

local industry, private sector, personal travel etc.  As reported elsewhere, 
as a region, Argyll and Bute remains one of the most favourable regional 
carbon footprints due to large land mass, high forest cover, low number of 

industrial polluters and low population. 
 

 
4.0       RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Policy & Resources Committee: 

4.1 Consider the publication of the Council’s 2021/22 carbon emissions 

report that confirms a small 6% increase in emissions reported for the 
year, but that carbon dioxide emissions have still reduced by 28.4% in 
the past 7 years; and 

4.2    Commend and promote the Council achievement of the Bronze Carbon 

Literate Organisation (CLO) accolade noting that further training will be 
rolled out for staff, Councillors and Communities via ACT and Council. 

Page 101



5.0      BACKGROUND 

 

5.1 Since 2015/16 Argyll & Bute Council has published data on its Carbon 
Emissions annually based on a nationally agreed framework of 

indicators.  There has been an evolution of indicators over the years but 
most have stayed consistent so a general trend 
[...]
                                           

CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD                                                                     11th May 2023 
     
     

UPDATE ON LOCAL HEAT & ENERGY EFFICIENCY STRATEGY (LHEES) & 
ENERGY EFFICIENT SCOTLAND: AREA BASED SCHEME (EES:ABS) 

 
 

1.0   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Making all buildings in Argyll & Bute energy efficient and heat efficient is 

a core part of fulfilling national targets and achieving net zero by 2045.  
The Council has a key leadership role in leading by example when it 

comes to energy efficiency and low fossil fuel heating solutions but in our 
region only around 2% of overall greenhouse gas emissions come from 
Council owned or occupied buildings.  It is therefore essential that the 

Council support all sectors in becoming more efficient and reduce reliance 
upon fossil fuels.   All ‘Commercial’ and ‘Domestic Buildings’ (not public 

sector buildings) including private and social homes, private offices, 
factories, industry, retail and private leisure account for around 25% of the 
regional carbon footprint 1.   

 
1.2  This report provides a summary update to two important projects being 

undertaken by the Climate Change Board helping get domestic properties 
in our region to be more heat efficient and also setting out a wider heat and 
energy efficiency strategy.   

 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Policy & Resources Committee: 

2.1.1 Consider the emerging requirements to develop a Local Heat and 

Energy Efficiency Strategy (LHEES); and 

2.1.2 Commend and promote the successful installation of over £3.4m worth 

of property upgrades in our region to make homes more heat efficient 
through working in partnership with Scottish Government’s Energy 
Efficient Scotland: Area Based Scheme (EES:ABS) and other partners. 

 

 

  

                                                 
1 Local Authority GHG Map (beis.gov.uk) 

Page 135 Agenda Item 9d

https://naei.beis.gov.uk/laghgapp/


 
ARGY

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 11 MAY 2023  

 

 
Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Audrey Forrest 

Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 

Councillor Fiona Howard 
Councillor Willie Hume 
Councillor Andrew Kain 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Liz McCabe 

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
Councillor Ross Moreland 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 

 

Also Present: Councillor Jan Brown Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 

Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director / Section 95 Officer 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 

Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 

Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Fiona Howard declared a non-financial interest in item 8 of the agenda 

(Strategic Events and Festivals Fund – Round 5.2 2023/2024) due to her appointment as 
a trustee to the Helensburgh Winter Festival.  She advised that she would leave the 

meeting during the consideration of this item of Business. 
 
Councillor Dougie Philand noted a connection in relation to item 11 of the agenda 

(Kilmartin Museum – Request for Funding) due to him being one of the local members for 
that Ward and advised that he would leave the meeting during the consideration of this 

item of business. 
 

 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 16 February 

2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2024-25 TO 2028-29  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report summarising the budget outlook covering 

the period 2024-25 to 2028-29, taking into consideration the decisions made at the 
Council Budget Meeting on 23 February 2023. This was the first outlook of the financial 



year which rolled forward previous estimates as well as updating some estimates, and 

also extending the budget outlook to 2028-29.  The assumptions would continue to be 
updated as the year progressed. 
 
Decision 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the current estimated budget outlook position 
for the period 2024-25 to 2028-29. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer dated 21 April 2023, submitted) 
 

 5. BUDGET APPROACH  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the budget 

approach for 2024-25 and providing a high level draft budget timetable. 
 
Decision 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed – 

 
1. the 2024-25 budget approach as set out in the submitted report; and 

 
2. the creation of a Budget Working Group as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the submitted 

report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer dated 21 April 2023, submitted) 

 
 6. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an overview of the emerging 
public sector reform and associated legislation that was likely to result in fundamental 

changes to how public services were delivered and, equally important, how decisions 
around public services were made. 
 
Decision 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed that –  
 
1. there be further exploration of the option for a Single Authority Model for Argyll and 

Bute; and 
 

2. exploratory discussions with the Scottish Government be commenced and that the 
Chief Executive seek inclusion in the Single Island Authority meetings already in train. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive dated 6 April 2023, submitted) 
 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE EQUALITY MAINSTREAMING REPORT 2023 AND EQUAL 
PAY AUDIT  

 

As part of the equalities duties set out in the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED), the 
Council, Education Authority and Licensing Board are required to report on their equalities 

mainstreaming activities every 2 years. The Committee gave consideration to the Equality 
Mainstreaming Report for the period 2021-2023. 



 
Decision 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee – 

 
1. approved the Equality Mainstreaming Report; and  

 
2. noted the findings of the Equal Pay Audit, which had been carried out as part of duties 

under equality legislation. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services dated 6 April 2023, submitted) 
 
Councillor Fiona Howard, having declared an interest in the following item of business, left 

the meeting and took no part in the consideration of this item. 
 

 8. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND - ROUND 5.2 2023/2024  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the further call for 

applications in respect of Round 5 – 2023/24 (referred to as Round 5.2) of the Council’s 
Strategic Events and Festivals Fund (SEF). The report provided details of the applications 

submitted and recommendations regarding all eligible applications put forward to receive 
grant funding. 
 
Decision 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. agreed to the award of eligible SEF Round 5.2 grants amounting to £48,371 as 

detailed in Table 1 of the submitted report; 
 

2. agreed that any SEF grant offer only be formally issued upon confirmation from the 
individual event organisation that the event is formally confirmed and is definitely going 
ahead and still meets the SEF Round 5 criteria.  These grants were detailed in 

Appendix 1, Table 1 of the submitted report; 
 

3. agreed to continue delegation of powers to the Executive Director with responsibility 
for Development and Economic Growth to allow any subsequent amendment to 
existing grant requests to be made brought about as a consequence of changes to the 

event/event budget. Any amendment to a current grant request/offer would only be 
considered if the amendment related to either the same level or a reduction in the 

request from and constitute up to 75% of legitimate and eligible expenditure; and 
 

4. noted that £14,204 would be left to be earmarked towards a future SEF round as 

previously agreed by Committee in February 2022. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 25 April 2023, submitted) 
 

Councillor Fiona Howard re-joined the meeting at this point. 
 

 



 9. CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD  

 

 (a) DEPOSIT RETURN SCHEME (DRS) IMPLICATIONS FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE 
INCLUDING COUNCIL SERVICES AND STAKEHOLDERS  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report raising awareness of, and outlining 

the implications for Argyll and Bute as a result of the implementation of the Deposit 
Return Scheme which had been due to come into effect on 16 August 2023, but had 
been delayed for 7 months to March 2024. The deposit return scheme would require 

everyone who purchased a glass or plastic bottle, or drinks can to pay a 20p deposit 
which would be redeemable at a point of purchase when they returned their empty 

bottle or can. 
 
Decision 

 

The Policy and Resources Committee –  

 
1. noted the content of the report and endorsed the work of officers across the 

Council to implement the Deposit Return Scheme; 

 
2. agreed that officers should continue to highlight the concerns of businesses and 

the potential negative impacts on matters such as Free School Meals to the 
Scottish Government seeking greater clarity and response on operational 
matters; 

 
3. agreed that the Policy Lead for Climate Change and Environment Services be 

authorised to make representations to the Scottish Government on behalf of the 
Council; and 

 

4. noted that the Scottish First Minister announced on 18th April 2023 that the 
Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) would no longer launch this August, with a seven 

month delay and new implementation date of March 2024 to allow de-risking and 
operational issues to be addressed.  

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services dated 4 April 2023, submitted)  

 

 (b) COUNCIL CARBON EMISSIONS AND CARBON LITERATE ORGANISATION 
(CLO) BRONZE AWARD  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report highlighting the Council’s overall 
emissions for the most recent period 2021/22 and confirming that the Council’s 

emissions were 28% down since records began. The report also advised that the 
Council had achieved the nationally recognised Bronze Carbon Literate 

Organisation Award. 
 
Decision 

 

The Policy and Resources Committee – 

 
1. noted the publication of the Council’s 2021/22 carbon emissions report that 

confirmed a small 6% increase in emissions reported for the year, but that 

carbon dioxide emissions had still reduced by 28.4% in the past 7 years; and 



 
2. commended and agreed to promote the Council achievement of the Bronze 

Carbon Literate Organisation (CLO) accolade noting that further training will be 
rolled out for staff, Councillors and Communities via ACT and Council. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services dated 5 April 2023, submitted) 

 

 (c) COUNCIL DECARBONISATION PLAN TRACKER  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report providing the latest update to the 
Council’s Decarbonisation Plan Tracker. 

 
Decision 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the updated Decarbonisation Plan 
Tracker. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services dated 5 April 2023, submitted) 

 

 (d) UPDATE ON LOCAL HEAT AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY STRATEGY (LHEES) 
AND ENERGY EFFICIENT SCOTLAND: AREA BASED SCHEME (EES: ABS)  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update to two important 

projects being undertaken by the Climate Change Board to help to get domestic 
properties to be more heat efficient and also setting out a wider heat and energy 

efficiency strategy. 
 
Decision 

 

The Policy and Resources Committee – 

 
1. noted the emerging requirements to develop a Local Heat and Energy Efficiency 

Strategy (LHEES); and 

 
2. commended and agreed to promote the successful installation of over £3.4m 

worth of property upgrades in the region to make homes more heat efficient 
through working in partnership with Scottish Government’s Energy Efficient 
Scotland: Area Based Scheme (EES:ABS) and other partners. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 

Services dated 5 April 2023, submitted) 
 

 (e) NON-DOMESTIC ENERGY EFFICIENCY FRAMEWORK (NDEEF) PROGRESS 
UPDATE  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a brief summary of the 

progress with Argyll and Bute Council’s Scottish Government Non-Domestic Energy 
Efficiency Framework project (NDEEF1) which was delivering a range of energy 

efficient projects at 12 Council properties.  The delivery of the project had been 
instrumental in reducing energy costs and had made a significant contribution to the 
Council meeting Climate Change Carbon Reduction Targets. 



 
Decision 

 

The Policy and Resources Committee – 

 
1. noted the progress made to date on the NDEEF project completing 47no. out of 

50no projects so far; and 

 
2. noted the climate change projects outlined at Section 4 of the submitted report 

that would be developed in 2023 onwards and would form NDEEF Project 2 that 
would commit a further £1.5m into projects relating to energy efficiency, reducing 
reliance on fossil fuels and increasing efficiency. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 

Services dated 5 April 2023, submitted) 
 

 10. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 

The Policy and Resources Committee work plan was before the committee for noting. 

 
Decision 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the work plan. 
 
(Reference:  Policy and Resources Committee work plan as at May 2023, submitted) 

 
Councillor Dougie Philand, having noted a connection with the following item of business, 

left the meeting and took no part in the consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 

Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 

of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

 11. KILMARTIN MUSEUM - REQUEST FOR FUNDING  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report that sought the approval of a request from 

Kilmartin House Museum Limited for grant funding support from the Council. 
 
Decision 

 

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed the recommendations within the submitted 

report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth dated 4 May 2023, submitted) 


